



No. 20-CV-318

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 04/08/2024 11:48 PM
Filed 04/08/2024 11:48 PM

L. MORGAN BANKS, III, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

DAVID H. HOFFMAN, *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

*CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES C. McKAY, JR.
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6624

carl.schifferle@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. The District’s Anti-SLAPP Act.....	4
2. The Present Case	6
A. Plaintiffs’ complaint.....	6
B. The special motion to dismiss.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Anti-SLAPP Act Is Valid Under The Home Rule Act	15
A. The Anti-SLAPP Act comports with the Home Rule Act because it does not amend or run directly contrary to the terms of Title 11	18
1. Section 11-946 does not preclude the Council’s ability to enact laws that have some procedural effect	20
2. If the Court even needs to reach the issue, the Anti- SLAPP Act comfortably co-exists with Civil Rule 56	27
B. Plaintiffs’ interpretation of the Home Rule Act ignores its legislative purposes, with which the Anti-SLAPP Act is wholly consistent.....	34

C.	Plaintiffs’ reading of the Home Rule Act would lead to drastic and absurd results	38
D.	Whether the District’s Anti-SLAPP Act would apply in federal diversity actions has no bearing here.....	43
II.	The Anti-SLAPP Act Does Not Violate The First Amendment Right To Petition	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Andrew v. American Imp. Ctr.</i> , 110 A.3d 626 (D.C. 2015).....	17
<i>Apartment & Off. Bldg. Ass’n v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 203 A.3d 772 (D.C. 2019)	15, 19
<i>Banks v. Hoffman</i> , 301 A.3d 685 (D.C. 2023), <i>vacated by</i> 2024 WL 255419 (Jan. 23, 2024).....	11
* <i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010)	13, 17, 25, 25, 37, 44, 45
<i>Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 197 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	49
<i>Berry v. Am. Univ.</i> , No. 22-CV-25, 2024 WL 1181889 (D.C. Feb. 13, 2024).....	47
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987)	43
<i>Cain v. Reinoso</i> , 43 A.3d 302 (D.C. 2012).....	31
<i>Capitol Hill Restoration Soc., Inc. v. Moore</i> , 410 A.2d 184 (D.C. 1979).....	38
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	30
<i>Cent. Vt. Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915)	30
<i>Citizens Ass’n of Georgetown v. Zoning Comm’n of D.C.</i> , 392 A.2d 1027 (D.C. 1978)	38
* <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	4, 5, 10, 12, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 45, 49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>D.C. Metro. Police Dep’t v. Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 997 A.2d 65 (D.C. 2010)	23
* <i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Cent. Lab. Council</i> , 442 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982)	38
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	16
* <i>District of Columbia v. Sullivan</i> , 436 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1981)	37
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> , 133 A.3d 569 (D.C. 2016)	50
<i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp.</i> , 691 N.E.2d 935 (Mass. 1998).....	49, 50
* <i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> , 52 P.3d 685 (Cal. 2002)	48, 49
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	46
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Fitzgerald v. Fitzgerald</i> , 566 A.2d 719 (D.C. 1989)	41
* <i>Flemming v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 1001 (D.C. 1988).....	21
* <i>Ford v. ChartOne, Inc.</i> , 834 A.2d 875 (D.C. 2003)	10, 21
<i>Freeman v. District of Columbia</i> , 60 A.3d 1131 (D.C. 2012).....	31
* <i>Fridman v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020).....	6, 24
<i>Gallivan v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Gomez v. Indep. Mgmt. of Del., Inc.</i> , 967 A.2d 1276 (D.C. 2009).....	31
<i>Guest v. United States</i> , 867 A.2d 208 (D.C. 2005).....	50
<i>Hanson v. Carmona</i> , 525 P.3d 940 (Wash. 2023) (en banc).....	27

<i>Haynes v. District of Columbia</i> , 503 A.2d 1219 (D.C. 1986)	41
* <i>Hessey v. Burden</i> , 584 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1990)	37
<i>Hooks v. United States</i> , 191 A.3d 1141 (D.C. 2018).....	46
* <i>In re C.A.P.</i> , 356 A.2d 335 (D.C. 1976)	22, 40
<i>In re Crawley</i> , 978 A.2d 608 (D.C. 2019).....	41
<i>In re Estate of Grealis</i> , 902 A.2d 821 (D.C. 2006)	41
<i>In re Sibley</i> , 990 A.2d 483 (D.C. 2010).....	47
<i>In re Yelverton</i> , 105 A.3d 413 (D.C. 2014)	47
<i>Jones & Artis Constr. Co. v. D.C. Cont. Appeals Bd.</i> , 549 A.2d 315 (D.C. 1988)	38
<i>Kendrick v. Fox Television</i> , 659 A.2d 814 (D.C. 1995)	11
<i>Khan v. Orbis Bus. Intel. Ltd.</i> , 292 A.3d 244 (D.C. 2023).....	24, 29, 46
<i>McClough v. United States</i> , 520 A.2d 285 (D.C. 1987)	47
<i>McDougall v. Schanz</i> , 597 N.W.2d 148 (Mich. 1999)	27
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978)	28
* <i>Mellowitz v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 221 N.E.3d 1214 (Ind. 2023).....	26
<i>Nawaz v. Bloom Residential, LLC</i> , 308 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2024).....	32
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>People v. McKenna</i> , 585 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1978)	26, 27
<i>Pledger v. Lynch</i> , 5 F.4th 511 (4th Cir. 2021).....	45, 46
<i>Pratt v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 853 F.2d 1329 (6th Cir. 1988)	23

<i>Price v. D.C. Bd. of Ethics & Gov't Accountability</i> , 212 A.3d 841 (D.C. 2019)....	17
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	29
<i>Sandholm v. Kuecker</i> , 962 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. 2012).....	49
* <i>Sanker v. United States</i> , 374 A.2d 304 (D.C. 1977)	21
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 203 P.3d 483 (Ariz. 2009).....	27
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	44
<i>Sibley v. St. Albans Sch.</i> , 134 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2016).....	33
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021),	45
<i>Tenley & Cleveland Park Emergency Comm. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 550 A.2d 331 (D.C. 1988)	18
<i>Tucci v. District of Columbia</i> , 956 A.2d 684 (D.C. 2008)	31
<i>Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered.</i> , 669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995).....	45
<i>United Securities Corp. v. Bruton</i> , 213 A.2d 892 (D.C. 1965)	30
<i>Voss v. Comm'r</i> , 796 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	44
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1997).....	50
* <i>Woodroof v. Cunningham</i> , 147 A.3d 777 (D.C. 2016)....	12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 28, 34, 35, 37, 44

Statutes

D.C. Code § 1-201.02	16, 38
D.C. Code § 1-203.02	16, 22

D.C. Code § 1-206.02	12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 28, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 42, 44
D.C. Code § 1-615.54	31
D.C. Code § 2-381.03	33
D.C. Code § 11-946	9, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 40, 42
D.C. Code § 11-2501	25
D.C. Code § 13-101 (1967).....	19
D.C. Code § 13-441	33
D.C. Code § 13-449	39
D.C. Code § 16-1063	39
D.C. Code § 16-1501	39
D.C. Code § 16-2821	33
D.C. Code § 16-2933	39
D.C. Code § 16-3901	42
D.C. Code § 16-3902	43
D.C. Code § 16-4201	39
D.C. Code § 16-5501	4, 24
D.C. Code § 16-5502	3, 5, 6, 8, 29, 32, 49, 50
D.C. Code § 16-5503	47
D.C. Code § 22-4135	33
D.C. Code § 28-3905	39

D.C. Code § 29-709.06	33
D.C. Code § 29-808.05	33
D.C. Code § 29-1013.06	33
D.C. Code § 29-1206.14	33
D.C. Code § 42-3101	40
D.C. Code § 42-3103	40
D.C. Code § 42-3104	40
D.C. Code § 42-3105	40
D.C. Code § 42-3107	40
D.C. Code § 44-805	33
D.C. Code § 47-1370	39
District of Columbia Court Reorganization Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, tit. I, 84 Stat. 475.....	16, 19
Small Claims Service of Process Act of 1994, D.C. Law 10-230, 42 D.C. Reg. 11.....	43
28 U.S.C. § 2702.....	22, 40

Rules

D.C. Rule of Professional Conduct 7.1.....	25
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 11	29
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12	29, 47
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56.....	14, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 101	41
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 23.....	21
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 32.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	11, 27, 32

Other Authorities

*D.C. Council, Report of Comm. on Public Safety and the Judiciary on Bill 18-893 (Nov. 18, 2010).....	4, 5, 24, 28
*House Comm. on the District of Columbia, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., Home Rule for the District of Columbia (Comm. Print 1974)	17, 34, 35
Nat’l Conf. on Unif. State L., Uniform Public Expression Protection Act, Prefatory Note (2020)	25
Bill Rafferty, <i>Who Makes the Rules of Practice and Procedure: The Legislature, the Judiciary, or Both?</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for State Cts. (Oct. 6, 2021)....	22
Christopher Reinhart & George Coppolo, <i>Court Rules in Other States— Legislative Approval</i> , Conn. Off. of Legis. Rsch. (Dec. 30, 2008)	22
Reps. Comm. for Freedom of the Press, <i>Anti-SLAPP Legal Guide</i>	4
S. Rep. No. 91-405 (1969).....	19
